Date Court Action, Orders, Entries

Plea: 0 Guilty 0 Not Guilty 0 No Confest

Finding on No Contest Plea: o Guilty o Not Guilty

T NS CeAART

(2)
%) CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
(4) OF
S
56; FL SPRINGFIELD, OHIO
(7) T RALoSess IS 378
(8) K} ASTLO 3765
. THE STATE OF OHIO
Waiver of Trial Time Filed ' O ...\-S-- - \
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed \h vS- Qo
Jury Demand Filed Tyler M. Druck { 5
ENRY-MISDEMEANOR N 1622 N Belmont Ave L_” / ‘ﬂ[{
Springfictd, OH 45503
S Bond Forfeited DOB: 10/04/2002
Trial By 0o Court o Jury; Defendant Found White/ Male/ 6> 07/ 160 lbs / Brown / Brown
0 Guilty 0o Not Guilty
Defendant Having Pleaded or Changed Plea To:
o Guilty o Not Guilty and Found Guilty
o No Contest and Found Guilty
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: . CHARGE:  Failure to Comply (Flecing and
Eluding)
1 d costs (3
j;?le > and costs ( ) In violation of Section 2921.331C5a
of the Ohio Revised Code

M

PENALTY;
Third Degredﬂw
1-5 Years Jail @mtio

Judge $10,000 Fine ¢ o
ENTRY-FELONY | = x |

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: =3 0 $
0 NoPlea 0 Not Guilty = e
Preliminary Hearing 0 Held 0 Waived | o ':'"T'
: =3 = Ll

=3 3 -
S oF e

Lo | - ]

n Defendant Indicted By the < O

1 The Court Binds Defendant to the

Clark County Grand Jury.
Judge
Notice of Appeal Filed Date of Arre§t: 04/11/2025
Attorney Date of Arraignment: 04/14/20235
Bond Posted - Cash — Surety

Address
Telephone No.

Amount:




Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO INTHE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL Clark County Municipal Court
CLARK COUNTY - | COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO 50 East Columbia Street
‘ Springfield, Ohio 45502
| (937) 328-3725

Defendant: Victim:
Tyler M. Druck Society - For Court Use Only

1622 N Belmont Ave

‘Springfield, OH 45503 Location of Occurrence

: . Court Case# -CR- -
DORB: 10/04/2002 Mitchell Blvd near N Belmont Ave BCI&I ITN Number:

Law Enforcement Case Number

Criminal Charge

Failure to Comply (Fleeing and Eluding)

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Pecace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of
the Clark County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came Tpr. Z. Bennett who being duly sworn states that on or
about 04/11/2025 one Tyler M. Druck in the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:

Did operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee a police officer after receiving a visible or audible signal
from a police officer to bring the person’s motor vehicle to a stop.

TO WIT:

Did flee and elude after given an audible and visible signal to stop and continued recklessly at a very high rate
of speed with no due regard for the safety of the public.

In violation of Section 2921.331C5a of the OQhio Revised Code

/27
/A
PENALTY: 73 M [ /[_—
Third Degree Felony Complainant: Tpr. Z. Bennett
1-5 Years Jail and/or sworn to and subscribed before me by the

$10,000 Fine Complainant onQ%/11/2.02.5

Court Date: 04/11/2025 — -

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

1 Court Copy ] Defendant Copy Return Copy Extra Copy




OFFENSE"

State of Ohio CAD Number: INCIDENT NUMBER INCIDENT TYPE
HP-26 10-0157-00 Rev. 08/01/2003

P25041100003603 25 633012 0512 Offense
a— A — A e —— - —
_rﬁATLIRE CODE: 551 Resisting Arrest by Fleeing{Motor Vehicle) CLEARANCE CODE: E-ICDMF'LETIUN DATE ;
630 lllegal Narcotics or Drugs(Excluding Marijuana) A DEATH OF QOFFENDER G ARREST - JUVENILE
B PROSECUTION DECLINED H WARRANT ISSUED
— C EXTRADITION DECLINED I INWESTIGATION FPENDING
D VICTIM REFUSED TO COOPERATE  J CLOSED
. — —— — E JUVENILE { NOQ CUSTODY K UNFOUNDED
1 GEO CODE: City Street F ARREST - ADULT U UNKNOWN
> Detailed GEQ Code: City Street . Z COLD CASE
o K ol — —— — |
o | 7oA ' CLEARANCE DATEMIME CLEARED BY
ISPECIAL SECTION: T - T 41212025 00:03 0129
m — —- S— — — R — — ———— —
E Ohio State Highway Patrol
-~ Initial Incident Report
§ REPQRT DATE / TIME INCIDENT OCCURED FROM INCIDENT OCCURED TO
<t MONTH DAY YEAR TIME MONTH DAY YEAR TIME MONTH DAY YEAR TIME
4 12 | 2025 | 00:03 4 11 2025 12 l 2025 [ 00:03
COUNTY: Clark County FIPS Code: (74118) Springfield
INCIDENT LOCATION / REF PT. {Street, Apt, City, State, Zip): LATITUDE LONGITUDE K9 USED TYPE OF SEARCH:
|
Eastbound Mitchell Boulevard 0.00 of N. Belmont Ave 39:56:24.90 £3:46:40.80 Incident to Arrest
OFFENSE (OFFENSE CODE}:: .5, ot & FIM& . |z 55 % TYPECRIMINAL ACTIVITY:. -
(2921.331B) Failure to Comply with Order or Signal of P.Q. _ F-3 (ENTER UP TQ 3 FOR EACH OFFENSE)
elude or flee _ B - BUYING f RECEIVING
(2925.11C1) Possession of Drugs _schedule | or Il F-5 P | | & :g%‘-{ggg}’;‘f&“}g’;ﬁﬁg”“'”G”:' UB
substance € - EXPLOITING CHILDREN

G - OTHER GANG

J - JUWVERNILE GANG

N - NO GANG INVOLVED

0 - OPERATING/PROMOTING/ASSISTING
P - POSSESSING / CONCEALING I
T - TRANSPORTING | TRANSMITTING

W - USING f CONSUMING

O © “ LOCATION OF THE OFFENSE .~ Lo E “: LARCENY TYPE
BRI e . Coeth - et o -5-:-5-: T iR :--.-.--.--'- H . S Lo T L s i A B - e -'-..-. vaet -' et Cae . _ . _ .
47 I COMMERCIAL LOCATIONS 32 Clothing Store 51 Public Transit Vehicle
— 33 Drug Store 52 Other Dutside Location -
15 Auto Shop 34 Liquor Store 23A Pocket Plicking
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE 16 Financial Institution 35 Shopping Mall 23B Purse Snatching
17 Barbet / Beauty Shop 36 Sporting Goods 53 Abandoned/Condemned Structure 23C Shoptifing
01 Single Family Home 18 Hotel / Motel 47 Grocery { Supermarket 54 Amusement Park 23D Thefl from bullding .
02 Multiple Dweling 19 Dry Cleaners / Laundry 38 Variety f Convenience 55 Arena/StadiumyFairgroundsiColiseum | 23E Theft from Coin-Op Maching
03 Residential Facility 20 Professional Office 39 Depariment Store 56 Atm Machine Separate From Bank 23F Theft from Motor Vehicle
04 Other Residental 21 Doctor's Office 40 Other Retail Store 57 Camp/Campground 23G Mator Vehile Parts/Access
05 Garage / Shed 22 Other Business Office 41 Factory f Mill f Plant 58 Cargo Container 240 Thefi of Motor Vehicle
23 Amusement Cenler 42 Other Building 59 Daycare Facility 23H Other
PUBLIC ACCESS BUILDING 24 Renial Storage Facility 860 Dock/WharfFreight/Modal Terminal
78 Olher Commercial Service QUTSIDE 61 Farm Facility :
06 Transit Facility 62 Gambling Facility’Casino/Race Track | - SUSPECTED OF USING : .
07 Govemment Office RETAIL 43 Yard 63 Military installation [T ALC oL
08 School 44 Consiruction Sile 64 Res! Area |
{2 Coliege 26 Bar 45 Lake / Walerway 65 Shelter-Mission/Homelass ] DRUGS
10 Church 27 Buy / Sell / Trade Shop 46 Field / Woods 66 Tribat Lands
11 Hospital 258 Restaurant 47 Street 67 Library El COMPUTER EQUIF
12 Jail/Pnson 29 Gas Station 48 Parking Lot 77 Other Location
13 Parking Garage 30 Auto Sales Lot 49 Park / Playground I NOT APPLICABLE
14 Qlher Public Access 31 Jewelry Store 50 Cemetery
[ CARGO THEFT
i i _ L ﬂ L _ _ - i
METHOD CFf OPERATION:
METHOD OF ENTRY | - METHOD OF ENTRY TBURGLARY/B&E | -~ : METHOD OF ENTRY.- MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
O roe ENTRY | EXIT [ ENTRY | EXIT | ENTRY | EXIT | I
| ce —
L1 NoForce — 01 MOTOR RUNNING/ KEYS IN CAR 06 HOT WIRED
1 BASEMENT 1 DOOR 1 FRONT 02 UNLOCKED 07 SLIM JIM/COAT HANGER
21 ST FLOOR 2 WINDOW 2 SIDE 03 DUPLICATE KEY USED 08 TUMBLERS REMOQVED
3 2 ND FLOOR 3 GARAGE 3 REAR 04 WINDOW BROKEN 09 COLUMN PEELED
No. Premises 4 OTHER 4 SKYLIGHT 4 ROOF 05 TOWED 10 IGNITION PEELED
Entared 5 UNKNOWN 5 OTHER § OTHER
6 UNKNOWN 6 UNKNOWN
TYPE OF WEAPON FORCE : None
REQUESTING AGENCY:

ﬂ
— _ L P ﬂ I
REPORTING QOFFICER: Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan | UNIT NUMBER: 0129

T # - T
APPROVING OFFICER: Lumrr NUMBER:

DATE: 4MM12/2025 l

ﬂ R L ﬂ L




State of Ohio
HP-26
10-0167-00
Rev. 08/01/2003

Ohio State Highway Patrol
Initial Incident Summary

INCIDENT NO. ' REPORT DATE / TIME [FPHOTO POUCH NO. "
25 633012 0512 4112/2025 00:03 12-21575

Incident Summs-lry )

I initiated a traffic stop for a vehicle that was towing a utility trailer without functioning tail lights after dark.
The driver fled, leading to a pursuit that ended when they lost control and crashed into a telephone pole. After

the crash, the driver attempted to escape on foot but was apprehended shortly after while hiding in a bush.
Suspected narcotics were found in the vehicle.

Ter. Bennett, Zachary Ryan

Unit No: 0129 Date: 411272025

Reporting Officer:

Approving Officer. Unit No:

P




State of Ohio

?&21455?”550 Ohio State Highway Patrol (NCIDENT NUMBER
Rev. 08/01/2003 REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 25 633012 0512
Suspect / Arrest Report  — .
_ REPORT DATE/TIME |
TOTAL SUSPECTS : 1 \ A142/2025 0003
m Adut O Juven Uk e CHECK APPROPRIATE CATEGORY 3
2 NowWN
_ i O [ Business []Suspect [JArestee [ SuspectArrestes [JRunaway [J Missing [JOther Bl YES [0 NO
MNAME: {Last, First, Middle): Druck , Tyler , Mathew - ISSN#:
ALIAS: iGANG AFFILIATION: -
ADDRESS: 1622 N Belmont Ave Sptingfield, OH - 45503 - PHONE #:
EMPLOYER NAME & ADDRESS: . OH - B PHONE #
j
m S L — S — — — AE—
w1 | PLACE OF BIRTH DRIVER'S LICENSE # & STATE STATE EMPLOYEE OCCUPATION/SCHOOL
- VE517160 OH ] YES | NO
l—. A — — a— S A———
a | AGE/DOB GENDER |RACE HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES {MARITAL STATUS
o | 22 101412002 White, Non-Hispanic Origin 6ft OIn 160 Brown |Single
U . P — P - - - _— S— A—
& | ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION:
iu — — — — — - - —
| SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS ESIDENT | RESIDENT ] TOURIST  []MILITARY 3 STUDENT
1)2)3)4) 5) ODE: - [ OTHER [0 UNKNOWN [ NOT REPORTED
; POTENTIAL INJURIES : T - Il - Il T
m L I - o W N - R
' | - TYPE WEAPON FORCE USED .-
SUSPECTUSED: | 98 ] _J 16 IMITATION FIREARM 50 POISON
o9 NOME 128 OTHER FULLY AUTOMATIC WEAPON 17 SIMULATED FIREARM 60 EXPLOSIVES
11 FIREARM 14 SHOTGUMN 18 BB f PELLET GUN §5 FIRE / INCENDIARY DEVICE
12 HANDGUM 15 OTHER FIREARM 20 KHNIFE F CUTTING INSTRUM. 70 DRUGSMARCISLEEP PILLS
12A AUTOMATIC HAMDGUN 154 SEMI-AUTOMATIC SPORTING RIFLE A0 BLUNT OBJECT 80 OTHER WEAPDON
13 RIFLE 158 SEMI-AUTCMATIC ASSAULT FIREARM 15 MOTOR VEHICLE B5 ASPHY XIATION
13A FULLY AUTOMATIC RIFLE 15 MACHINE PISTOL 40 PERSONAL WEAPON U UNKNOWN

- ADDRESS (Street, Apt, City, State, ZIp) . . RELATION . -

# N

ASSOC
PERSONS

1 : el o ARREST! : F/M & .
. ARREST/OFFENSE DESCRIPTION .~ 5. i orreNsE cope | “OYNTL peEGREE 5. ARRESTLARCENY TYPE -
e I _ w N —_— j— =
Failure to Comply with Order or Signal of P.O. _ elude or flee 2921.331B 23A PQCKET PICKING
Possession of Drugs _ schedule | or 1l substance 292511C1 23C SHOP LIFTING
—_— - - - 230 THEFT FROM BUILDING

23E THEFT FROM CCQIN-OP MACHINE
| 23F THEFT FROM MOTOR VECHICLE
240G MOTOR VEH. PARTS/ACCESSQRIES |

= 240 THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE
EL'J |23H QOTHER
= ———nﬂn__'_'—‘;
P Caba i g . .. T . Tm. - i i . bl i . ' - — .
< || WARRANT NUMBER 1 h © WARRANT DESCRIPTION 0 77 | WARRANT NUMBER WARRANT DESCRIPTION -~ -~ =~ :
E A _ el I M
o |11. 25TRDO3300 all to appear on traffic offenses - Clark County 2. 25TRDOZ958 ail to appear on traffic offense - Clark County
L - __ _ # L
G — ———e—
lh 3' 4- o — p— [ — — pr— pr— _— . ey prp— —— ppe—
Z |[ARREST DATE: _ |TIME:  JARREST LOCATION (Street, Apt., City, State, Zip) CITATION NUMBER
= ]| 411272025 00:03 1511 Wing Road, Mechanicsburg, Mechanicsburg OH, 43044
m I — A # L L
w || ARRESTEE ARMED WITH: ARREST DISPOSITION: BAIL :
@ 1. None 2. Slated / Incarcerated
o

FINGER PRINTED: THUMB PRINTED:
O YES W NO [ YES H NO
[ MULTIPLE ARRESTEE SEGMENTS INDICATOR
[ COUNT ARRESTEE MULTIPLE ARRESTEE INDICATCR @ N/A

FBIECI #:
21002M9TL J123077

3.
DNEAKEN: ITM MUMBER:
No, DNA already on file

[J Complaint i Crime In Progress ] WVvarrant
] Court Summons/Citation [ Order Of Protection O COther

i # N

COURT: Clark Common Pleas COURT DATE: 411412025

AL SENTENCE YEARS: 0.00 § DAYS: 0.00

JUVENILE'S PARENT! [J YES DATE/MME NOTIFIED:
GUARDIAN NOTIFIED = No

PARENT / GUARDIAN NAME & ADDRESS

.....

NOTIFIED By : JUVENILE
DISPOSITION:

I

RELATIONSHIP

_—#

PARENT / GUARDIAN NAME & ADDRESS

RELATIONSHIP

e ———————— I I

DATE OF LAST CONTACT

e y—— ——

LAST SEEN WEARING

| JUVENILE

0129 DATE: 4/12/2025

UNIT NUMBER:
UNIT NUMBER:

REPORTING OFFICER: Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan
APPROVING OFFICER:

_ # N I




State of Ohlo
HP-24-VRW
10-0157-50

Rev. 08/01/2003

INCIDENT NUMBER
25 533012 0512

REPORT DATE/TIME
4/12/2025 0{0:03

Ohio State Highway Patrol
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Victim Report

NO.1 VICTIM TYPE: 0 Individual 3 Financial Institution ] Police Officer (In The Line Of Duty) Bl Scciety/ Public O Other
- ] Business 0 Government 00 Religicus Qrganization [0 Unknown O Trocper [0 State Agency
W victim 0 winess NAME (Last, Firsl,
O Reportee O Victim Rep Society { Public
ADDRESS( Straet, Apt, City, State, Zip): PHONE #:
QCCUPRPATION: STATE EMPLOYEE.: ] YES 0 NG S5N: _
-;ESIDENTIAL sTaTUs: O Resident 3 Miitary L1 Other O Tourist |STATEMENT OBTAINED DO YES Ll NO
" 11 NolReporded [0 Student [J Unknown TYPE: O Written [ Oral 1 Taped [J Other
=s|” AGE/DOB GENDER | RACE: HEIGHT FROM - TO | WEIGHT FROM-TO |HAIR EYES
: n
u A AT
I ;I EMPLOYER NAME & ADDRESS PHONE #:
o IF INJURED, VICTIM DECEASED ‘UIETlM REDACTION WFE OF
VICTIM  OYES | preoripe 1)2) 3)4) 5) DYES I NO REFEHHAL
INJURED 3 NO | INJURIES; - - — - - -
AGG. ASLT / HOMICIDE CIR : 1) _ _21 _
VICTIM/SUSPECT  1|Citizen/Society VICTIM OFENSE  1)2924,3318 2)2925.11C1
RELATIONSHIF ; LINK : _
JUSTIFIABLE T T ACTIVITY TYPE ASSIGNMENT TYPE LE ORi - OTHER JURISDICTION
HOMICIDE:
My sign;atura verifies thal the information \D ATE -
on this report is accurale and true

-
ﬂ

#

REPORTING OFFICER:

0129 DATE: 41272025

Ter. Bennett, Zachary Ryan UNIT NUMBER:

EEEE————————

APPROVING OFFICER:

UNIT NUMBER:

——_——_—_—_—
E—————— e ———

EEEE———————




State of Ohio

HP-24VEH Ohio State Highway Patrol INCIDENT NUMBER
;‘:f“gggfmm REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 26 633012 0512

Vehicle Report

REPORT DATESTIME
411212025 00:03 |
VEHICLE INFORMATION . i oo aid i pddn @i oo el oy R0 e 3 il o A
CHECK CATEGORIES ‘ O Abandoned [0 |Impounded [0 Stolen [0 Received [0 Recovered WM VUsedIn A Commission of aCrime [0 NA
LICENSE LIC_STA:TE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER / OAN NCIC NO. S5TOLEN CPTION 1S VEHICLE LOCATED | VERICLE NQ.
KKJS121 OH 1GCNKPEAXCZ146707 [ YES | NO 1
_ i . i . -
VALLE VEH YR. MAKE MODEL VEHICLE COLOR, TRACK TYFE
2012 Chevrolet Silverado C1500 - SC1 Pick-up Truck | TOP White
BOTTOM White
OWNER NAME & ADDRESS (Street, Cily, State, Zip) PHONE
Tyler Mathew Druck & 1622 N Belmont Ave , Springfield, OH - 45503
VEH. ASSOC. W SUSPECT # | VEH. ASSOC. W/ VICTIM # | TOWED BY . OWNER VERIFIED BY :
t Tanner's Reglstration
ADDITIONAL DESCRIFPTION ‘DATE TiME NOTIFIED

o~ T e ot merott Zache — T - o P . [ -
REPORTING OFFICER: Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan UNIT NUMBER: 0129 DATE:
— I # e A ——— e —— I )
APPROVING OFFICER: UNIT NUMBER:

I
e —— N —— i ———
Y A L L e

A 2H2025




gt;fggﬁ?jhiﬂ Ohio State Highway Patrol INCIDENT NUMBER
40-0157-50 REPCRT OF INVESTIGATION 25 633012 0512
Rev. 08/01/2003 Property Report —
REPORT DATE/TIME
Ifumuza 00:03
TYPE PROPERTY LOSS 1 NONE 3 COUNTERFEITED / FORGED 5. STOLEN/ETC 7. RECOVERED E EVIDENCE P PHOTO U UNKNOWN
(ENTER CODES BELDWJ 2 BURNED DESTRGYEDJDAMAGEDWANDALIZEDE SEIZED D DAMAGED F FOUND L LOST
PROPER F'RCIPERTY CODE [LOSS CDDE QUANTITY | PROPERTY VALUE |VICTIMNO. : SUSPECTNO.: | VEHIGLE NO.: [VEH LIC STATE : |VEHICLE YEAR:
NO: 1.000 1
Eggggﬁ’qﬂm x Eag with white crystal like substance FOURD LOGATION
had Top glove hox compartment
MAKE / BRAND ‘ MODEL SERIAL N.CLC. #
— . .. | CALBER TYPE - BARREL LENGTH FINISH N.C.LC. ENTRY # -
FIREARM
| DRUG TYPE B UNIT OF MEASURE | DRUG CODE PILL TYPE PILL SHAPE  |PILL COLOR1 | PILL COLOR2
HARCUTlCS .'I WEIthEd Drug Gram Amnhetamines
| | PILL MARKING 1 PILL MARKING 2
‘. I I N L e - N I T
- - { NAME & ADORESS OWNER PHONE
ﬂwMER .*{ Tyler Mathew Druck /1622 N Belmont Ave ,Springfield,0H,45503
EVIDENCE CODE EVIDENCE DATE/ TIME | EVIDENCE COLLECTED BY EVIDENCE FINAL DISPOSITION OTRER EVIDENCE 1
Weightad Drug 41212025 01:10 (1696} Tpr. Shelton, Malachi J.
[FROPERTY CODES 17 COMP HARDWARE/SOFTWARE 38 BUSES " 80 CHEMICALS " -
18 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 19 TRUCKS 61 CROPS
EXCHANGE MEDIUMS 19 STEREO EQUIPMENT, TV AND RADIO 40 TRAILERS 62 DOCUMENTS/PERSONAL OR BUSINESS
|01 MONEY {NON-VEHICLE) 41 WATERCRAFT £3 EXPLOSIVES
02 CREDIT/DEBIT CARD 20 RECORDINGS 42 RECREATIONAL VEHICLE 64 FIREARM ACCESSORIES
03 NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS 21 SPORTS EQUIPMENT (ALL EXCEPT 43 OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE 65 FUEL
04 OTHER EXCAHNGE MEDIUMS BICYCLES AND FIREARMS) 66 IDENTITY-INTANGIBLE
22 PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT WEAPONS 67 LAW ENFORCEMENT EGUIPMENT
IMLMEE 23 FARM EQUIPMENT 44 FIREARMS 65 LAWN/YARD/GARDEN EQUIPMENT
05 NON-NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS 24 HEAVY CONSTRUCGTION/INDUSTRIAL 45 OTHER WEAFDONS 69 LOGGING EQUIPMENT
06 PERSOMNAL (IDENTITY) PAPERS EQUIPMENT 70 MEDICAL/MEDICAL LAB EQUIPMENT
07 OTHER DOCUMENTS 25 BUILDING SUPPLIES FOR STRUCTURES 71 METALS, NON-PRECIOUS
CONSTRUCTION 46 SINGLE OCCUPANCY 72 MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS
YALUABLES 26 TOOLS 47 OTHER DWELLINGS 73 PORTABLE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS
08 JEWELRY/PRECIOUS METALS 27 VEHICLE PARTS / ACCESSORIES 48 COMMERCIAL/BUSINESS 74 WATERGRAFT EQUIPMENT/PARTS/ACCESSORIE
09 ART OBJECTS, ANTIQUES, 28 SCHOOL SUPPLIES 43 INDUSTRIAL/MANUFACTURING
ANDOTHER  PRECIOUS ITEMS 29 OTHER EQUIPMENT 50 PUBLIC/COMMERCIAL
10 OTHER VALUABLES 51 STORAGE
CONSUMABLE ITEMS 52 OTHER STRUCTURES
PERSONAL EFFECTS 30 ALCOHOL
11 CLOTHING FURS 31 DRUGS / NARCOTICS OTHER
12 PURCHASES/HANDBAGSMWALLETS 32 CONSUMABLE GOODS 53 MERCHANDISE
13 OTHER PERSONAL EFFECTS 54 OTHER PROPERTY
ANIMALS 55 PENDING INVENTORY
HOUSE HOLD ITEMS 33 LIVE STOCK
14 HOUSEHOLD ITEMS 34 HOUSEHOLD PETS 56 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
57 AIRCRAFT PARTS OR ACCESSORIES
EQUIPMENT VEHICLES 58 ARTISTIC SUPPLIES OR
15 DRUG/NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT 35 AIRCRAFT ACCESSORIES
116 GAMBLING EQUIPMENT 36 AUTOMOBILES 59 CAMPING/HUNTING/FISHING
37 BICYCLES EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES
|
REPORTING OFFICER: Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan UNIT NUMBER: 0129 DATE: 41272025

APPROVING OFFICER:

UNIT NUMBER:




State of Ohio
HP-24NOT
10-0157-50

Rey. 08/01/2003

Ohio State Highway Patrol
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Investigative Notes

INCIDENT NO: T REPORT CATE/TIME PHOTO POUCH NO.
25 633012 0512 4/12/2025 00:03 12-21575

Saturday, April 12, 2025 01:52 0129 Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan

Summary of events for incarceration.

On April 11, 2025, at 10:55pm I attempted to make a traffic stop on a vehicle pulling a utility trailer that was
failing to display tail lights or a license plate. The driver operated the vehicle at high speeds, attempting to flee
from the traffic stop. The driver fled north on SR-4 for approximately 16 miles at speeds in excess of 90 miles
per hour. During the vehicle pursuit, the driver passed other vehicles in a marked hazardous zone. The driver
lost control and crashed into a telephone pole on SR-4 near Wing Road in Mechanicsburg and fled the vehicle
on foot. The driver was found hiding under a bush in the front yard of 4511 Wing Road.

Inside of the glove box a suspected controlled substance was located.

The driver, Tyler Matthew Druck, had an active warrants for his arrest.

Saturday, April 12, 2025 03:14 1864 Sgt. Slanker, David G

On March 11, 2025, I monitored radio communications from Trooper Bennett, who was engaged in a vehicle
pursuit with a fleeing suspect. Trooper Shelton joined the pursuit as it progressed northbound on State Route 4
from Home Road, continuing into Champaign County.

During the pursuit, the fleeing vehicle crashed into a telephone pole on State Route 4, just north of
Mechanicsburg, near Wing Road. The driver then exited the vehicle and fled on foot. Upon my arrival at the
scene, I assisted in establishing a perimeter while the Ohio State Highway Patrol Aviation unit commenced an
aerial search for the suspect.

During the search, I discovered the soles of work boots hidden under a bush in the front yard of 4511 Wing |
Road. I issued verbal commands and successfully took the male suspect, identified as Tyler Druck, into
custody without incident.

Mr. Druck reported no injuries and declined a medical evaluation. He explained that he fled due to his
suspended driver’s license and fear of his truck being towed.

[ transported Mr. Druck to the Springfield Highway Patrol post, where I documented small abrasions on his
knuckles and redness on his left knee with photographs, but he again declined any medical attention.

Trooper Bennett subsequently assumed custody of Mr. Druck.

Saturday, April 12, 2025 20:15 0129 Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan

On April 11, 2025, at approximately 2255 hours I was patrolling northbound on Mitchell Boulevard near I
Miracle Mile. I was patrolling in a fully marked patrol car while wearing the uniform of the day. I observed a
white pickup truck pulling a trailer. The trucks trailer did not have any tail lights visible on it. I turned around
and got behind the vehicle and observed there was no license plate on the trailer as well. I initiated a traffic
stop on the vehicle at Mitchell Boulevard and North Belmont Avenue. Once I activated my overhead
emergency lights the suspect vehicle began to speed up to a high rate of speed. The suspect vehicle ran a red
light. I activated my emergency siren and advised dispatch I was in pursuit with the suspect vehicle. The
suspect vehicle was traveling north on State Route 4. The suspect vehicle passed East Home Road, where

| REPORTING OFFICER: __ Tpr. Bennett, Zachary Ryan ] UNIT NUMBER: 0129 DATE: 4/12/2025
APPROVING OFFICER: UNIT NUMBER: DATE: |




State of Ohio
HP-24NOT
10-0157-50

Rev, 08/01/2003

Ohio State Highway Patrol
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Investigative Notes

INCIDENT NO; ' REPORT DATE/TIME PHOTO POUCH NO.

25 633012 0512 411212025 00:03 12-21575
Trooper Shelton was able to join and assist in the pursuit as the backup officer. Trooper Shelton assumed
radio traffic at this time.

The suspect vehicle fled at high rates of speed exceeding 100 MPH at times. The suspect vehicle passed same
way traffic on the double yellow line, three separate occasions at high rates of speed. There was five separate
occasions where the suspect vehicle would move into the oncoming traffic lane. The suspect vehicle would act
as if he was going to strike head on with oncoming passenger cars and semis. I believe the suspect vehicle was
trying to make it seem as Iif there was a greater intent of harm to the public. I believe the suspect vehicle did
this to try and get the pursuit terminated. The pursuit lasted approximately 16 miles, traveling north on State
Route 4. The suspect vehicle traveled through Mechanicsburg on State Route 4 at very high rates of speed.

The suspect vehicle entered into the village of Mechanicsburg at a speed three times greater than the posted
speed limit. The suspect vehicle crashed by striking a telephone pole on State Route 4 near Wing Road, the
power lines were disconnected and caused a power outage to multiple houses for approximately three hours.
The suspect climbed out of the passenger side door and began to flee on foot. Trooper Shelton and I ran to the
suspect vehicle and cleared it, making sure there was no more occupants in the vehicle. Trooper Shelton and I
began to pursue the suspect on foot, the suspect ran into a wooded area nearby. Due to not being able to see
the suspect, Trooper Shelton and I stopped pursuing the suspect and returned to the suspect’s vehicle.

Ohio State Highway Patrol Aviation was dispatched, and once on scene aviation advised there was no sign of
the suspect. During an perimeter search Sergeant Slanker located the suspect underneath a bush. Sergeant
Slanker, Trooper Brown, Trooper Shelton and I advised the suspect to show us his hands. Once the suspects
hands were visible Trooper Brown and I assisted the suspect out of the bush and placed him under arrest with

no further conflict.

The suspect was identified as Tyler Druck. I advised Druck of his Constitutional Rights which he stated he
understood. Druck was searched incident to arrest and placed into the rear of Sergeant Slankers patrol car.

Sergeant Slanker transported Druck to the Springfield Patrol Post.

Trooper Shelton and Trooper Thomas stayed on scene and completed the crash investigation. During an
administrative inventory of the vehicle Trooper Shelton located a small plastic bag in the glove box. The small
bag contained a white crystal substance which was seized as evidence. The crystal substance was packaged
and sent to the Ohio State Patrol Crime Lab for analysis and testing. The vehicle was towed by Tanners
Towing. The registered owner of the vehicle was notified of the disposition of the vehicle.

Dispatch advised that Druck has two active warrants out of Clark County. The warrants were confirmed. I
transported Druck to the Springfield Regional Hospital and had him medically evaluated and cleared. Trooper
Shelton came to the hospital and stayed with Druck. Once Druck was cleared with a sprained knee being his
only injury, Trooper Shelton transported Druck to the Clark County Jail. Druck was booked into the Clark

County Jail.

Druck was cited for Display of license plate (ORC 4503.21) Rear tail lights (ORC 4513.05) Reckless
Operation (ORC 4511.20) Driver seat belt (ORC 4513.263B1) Driving under a FRA suspension (ORC
4510.16A4). Druck was also charged with Failure to comply (ORC 2921.331B) Possession of controlled

substance (ORC 2925.11A4).
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